

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY,
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

Oral Argument Requested

No. 13-cv-09198 (AT)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jonathan Manes
David Schulz
Divya Musinipally (law student intern)
Daniela Nogueira (law student intern)
Jacob Zionce (law student intern)
Andrew Udelsman (law student intern)
Beatrice Walton (law student intern)
Media Freedom and Information Access Clinic,
Abrams Institute, Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Phone: (212) 850-6103
jonathan.manes@yale.edu

Ashley Gorski
Patrick Toomey
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
agorski@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Executive Order 12333..... 3

 II. Procedural History..... 4

 III. Documents at Issue and Requested Relief 6

 A. Formal Legal Memoranda 6

 B. Inspector General and Compliance Reports 7

 C. Rules and Regulations 8

 D. Training and Briefing Materials 9

 E. Inadequate Searches 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. FOIA Imposes Strict Obligations on Agencies and Courts To
 Protect the Public’s Right To Know..... 10

 II. The Government Should Be Compelled To Disclose Information
 That It Has Officially Acknowledged 11

 III. The Government Has Improperly Withheld Documents Under Exemption 5 15

 A. Exemption 5 Does Not Permit Agencies To Keep
 Their “Working Law” Secret 16

 1. The Partially Withheld Documents Contain Working Law 18

 2. Documents Withheld in Full Contain Working Law 21

 B. The Government Has Failed To Justify the Privileges It Asserts 26

 1. The Government Has Failed To Justify the
 Deliberative Process Privilege..... 26

 2. The Government Has Failed To Justify the
 Attorney-Client Privilege 30

 IV. The Government Has Improperly Withheld Records Under
 Exemptions 1 and 3 32

 A. Legal Standards 32

 B. The Government Must Segregate and Release Legal Analysis That
 Is Not “Inextricably Intertwined” With Exempt Information 35

 C. The Government Must Release Segregable, Non-Exempt Information
 from the Inspector General and Compliance Reports 39

 D. The Government Must Release Segregable, Non-Exempt Information
 from Its Rules and Regulations 42

 V. The Government Has Improperly Withheld Documents Under Exemption 7 43

A.	Legal Standards	43
B.	The Government Has Failed To Show That Withheld Information Was Compiled for Law-Enforcement Purposes	44
C.	The Government Has Failed To Segregate and Release Non-Exempt Material.....	48
VI.	The Court Should Review a Selection of the Documents <i>In Camera</i>	48
VII.	Res Judicata Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims Because New Evidence Changes the Legal Analysis Applied in the Prior Case.....	49
VIII.	The Government’s Searches Were Inadequate Under FOIA.....	51
A.	Defendants Have the Burden To Prove That Each Agency Conducted a Search Reasonably Calculated To Uncover All Responsive Documents	51
B.	The Government’s Declarations Fail To Sufficiently Describe the Searches and Confirm That the Searches Were Inadequate.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	33
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2004).....	49
<i>ACLU v. FBI</i> , No. 11-cv-7562, 2015 WL 1566775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	34, 35
<i>Adamowicz v. I.R.S.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	32
<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Allen v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>Am. Immig. Council v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	34
<i>Anderson v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 907 F.2d 936 (10th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Army Times Pub. Co. v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 998 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Associated Press v. DOD</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Auto. Club of N.Y. v. Port of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2013).....	27
<i>Bernson v. Interstate Comm.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 369 (D. Mass. 1986).....	50

Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010) 10

Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ,
697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012) *passim*

Bryant v. Maffucci,
923 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1991) 11

Carney v. DOJ,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994) 11, 51

Church of Scientology Int’l v. IRS,
995 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1993) 44

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 16, 17, 27

Ctr. for Effective Gov’t v. DOS,
7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 15, 17, 22

Ctr. for Int’l Envtl. Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative,
505 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 36

DOJ v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 11

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ,
Nos. 06-096, 06-214, 2014 WL 1279280 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2014) 49

EPA v. Mink,
410 U.S. 73 (1973)..... 10

Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
837 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y 2011) 53

Fisher v. United States,
425 U.S. 391 (1976)..... 31

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999) 26, 27, 29

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) 11, 33, 34

Hopkins v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
929 F.2d 81, 84 (2d Cir. 1991) 15, 27

In re Cty. of Erie,
473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007) 31

Jordan v. DOJ,
591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 16

Lawyers’ Comm. for Human Rights v. I.N.S.,
721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 49

Local 3, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB,
845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988) 10, 30

Mead Data Central Inc. v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
566 F. 2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... *passim*

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 10

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979)..... 50

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014) *passim*

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
No. 14–CV–3777, 2015 WL 5729976 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015) 25

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 10

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005) 17, 20, 26

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immig. & Customs Enf’t Agency,
877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 51, 52, 53

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immig. & Customs Enf’t Agency,
811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 27

Navasky v. CIA,
499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) 33

<i>Negley v. FBI</i> , 589 F. App'x 726 (5th Cir. 2014)	50
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oglesby v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	52
<i>PHE, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir.1993).....	44, 49
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	11, 33, 41
<i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F. 2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	44
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	48
<i>Senate of the Com. of P.R. v. DOJ</i> , 823 F.2d 574, 585 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27, 28
<i>Steinberg v. DOJ</i> , 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	52
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	35, 36
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16, 20, 23, 32
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	49

<i>Tigue v. DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	31
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	49
<i>Weissman v. CIA</i> , 565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	33, 47
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Wolfe v. Froehlke</i> , 358 F. Supp. 1318 (D.D.C. 1973).....	50
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 424.....	35
18 U.S.C. § 798.....	35
50 U.S.C. § 3024.....	33, 36, 40
50 U.S.C. § 3036.....	47
50 U.S.C. § 3507.....	33, 36
50 U.S.C. § 3605.....	36
Other Sources	
Exec. Order 12333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59,941 (Dec. 4, 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	32, 38, 42
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Guidelines for FBI National Security Investigations and Foreign Intelligence Collection</i> (Oct. 31, 2003)	46
Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>A Review of the FBI’s Activities Under Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act Amendments Act of 2008</i> (Sept. 2012)	40

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Privacy and the Optimal Extent of Disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act*, 9 J. Legal Stud. 775 (1980)..... 11

IC on the Record, *Statement by the ODNI and DOJ on the Declassification of Documents Related to the Protect America Act Litigation* (Sept. 11, 2014)..... 23

Memorandum from David Barron, Office of Legal Counsel, Memorandum for Attorneys of the Office; *Re: Best Practices for OLC Legal Advice and Written Opinions* (July 16, 2010) 25

Robert Litt, General Counsel of the Office of the Director of National Intelligence, *The New Intelligence Sharing Procedures Are Not About Law Enforcement, Just Security* (Mar. 30, 2016)..... 45
